tion, be granted by the General Assembly to John H. Fertig, Esq., Assistant Director of the Legislative Reference Bureau, in order to give him an opportunity to regain his health.

W. P. GALLAGHER, Chief Clerk of the Senate.

The foregoing resolution was concurred in by the House of Representatives, February 9, 1925.

THOMAS H. GARVIN, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives.

## No. 4-B.

In the Senate, March 25, 1925.

## A JOINT RESOLUTION

Disapproving the proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States relative to the labor of persons under eighteen years of age.

Section 1. Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in General Assembly met, That the proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States providing as follows:

"Section 1. The Congress shall have power to limit, regulate, and prohibit the labor of persons under eight-

een years of age.

"Section 2. The power of the several States is unimpaired by this article, except that the operation of State laws shall be suspended to the extent necessary to give effect to legislation enacted by the Congress," is hereby rejected and not ratified by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Be it Further Resolved, That a certified copy of the foregoing preamble and resolution be forwarded to the Secretary of State for the United States, in accordance with section two hundred and five of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and also to the President of the United States Senate and the Speaker of the United States House of Representatives.

DAVID J. DAVIS, President of the Senate.

THOMAS BLUETT,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.